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IN THE UTAH COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF UTAH,

:

Plaintiff/Appellee,
Case No. 20070996-CA

vs.
GEORGE LEMIEUX,
Defendant/Appel I ant

JURISDICTION OF THE UTAH COURT OF APPEALS
This Court has appellate jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to the provisions of
Utah Code Annotated § 78-2a-3(2)(e).
ISSUES PRESENTED AND STANDARDS OF REVIEW
1.

Did the trial court abuse its discretion in sentencing Cosentino to prison, and to

consecutive sentences? "A sentence will not be overturned on appeal unless the trial
court has abused its discretion, failed to consider all legally relevant factors, or imposed a
sentence that exceeds legally prescribed limits." State v. Nuttall, 861 P.2d 454, 456
(Utah App.1993). This issue was preserved in arguments made at sentencing (R. 92).
CONTROLLING STATUTORY PROVISIONS
All relevant statutory provisions are set forth in the Addenda of the Appellant's
Brief.
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
A.

Nature of the Case
1

The Defendant, George Lemieux, appeals from the judgment, sentence and
commitment of the Honorable James L. Shumate, Fifth District Court.
B.

Trial Court Proceedings and Disposition
Cosentino was charged by amended information filed on September 18, 2007

with: Count 1 - possession of a controlled substance, a third degree felony, in violation
of Utah Code Annotated § 58-37-4; Count 2 - theft, a third degree felony, in violation of
Utah Code Annotated § 76-6-404; Counts 3-12 - forgery, third degree felonies, in
violation of Utah Code Annotated § 76-6-501; and Count 13 - theft by receiving stolen
property, a third degree felony, in violation of Utah Code Annotated § 76-6-408 (R. 2831). On October 12, 2007 a partial preliminary hearing was held before the Honorable G.
Rand Beacham (R. 91). On October 18, 2007 Lemieux waived his right to continuing the
preliminary hearing and the court entered not guilty pleas to the charges (R. 93: 3). He
was arraigned on December 28, 2004 (R. 48-49).
On October 24, 2007 Lemieux entered guilty pleas to counts 1-5, third degree
felonies; and he entered an Alfred Plea to count 13, also a third degree felony (R. 53-54,
56-64, 90: 6-8).
On December 19, 2007 Lemieux was sentenced to 0-5 years in the Utah State
Prison on each count with counts 1, 2 and 13 to be served concurrently and the remaining
counts to be served consecutively (R. 70-71, 73-76). He was also ordered to pay $5,000
in restitution (R. 75).
Lemieux filed a notice of appeal with Fifth District Court on December 19, 2007
(R. 68).
2

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS
Lemieux admitted to possessing a controlled substance, to theft and theft by
receiving stolen property, and to multiple forgeries. The theft and forgeries involved
creating and utilizing checks tied to a business count from a construction company owned
by Shane Berry. When Lemieux was confronted by police he was found in possession of
multiple drivers licenses with different identities, a forged check, a stolen laptop
computer and methamphetamine (R. 91; PSI at 3).
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
The trial court abused its discretion in sentencing Lemieux to prison given all the
mitigating factors that were present and argued to the court. The trial court also erred in
sentencing Lemieux to consecutive prison terms.
ARGUMENT
I.

The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion In Sentencing Lemieux to
Consecutive Prison Terms.
Utah Code Annotated § 76-3-201(2) provides: "Within the limits prescribed by

this chapter, a court may sentence a person convicted of an offense to any one of the
following sentences or combination of them: (a) to pay a fine; (b) to removal or
disqualification from public or private office; (c) to probation unless otherwise
specifically provided by law; (d) to imprisonment...." This Court will not reverse a
sentencing decision of a trial court unless it constitutes an abuse of discretion, the trial
court failed to consider all legally relevant factors, or imposed a sentence that exceeds
legally prescribed limits." State v. Nuttall, 861 P.2d 454, 456 (Utah App.1993).

3

wc

[T]he granting of '[probation is not a matter of right,' but involves 'considering

intangibles of [the defendant's] character, personality[,] and attitude, of which the cold
record gives little inkling.'" State v. Thomas, 2006 UT App 106 (quoting State v. Sibert,
6 Utah 2d 198, 310 P.2d 388, 393 (1957)). A trial court abuses its discretion if a
defendant "clearly show[s] that the trial judge would have granted probation except for
some wholly irrelevant, improper[,] or inconsequential consideration." Thomas, 2006 UT
App 106 (quoting Sibert, 310 P.2d at 393). Although, a defendant is not entitled to
probation, the [trial] court is empowered to place the defendant on probation if it thinks
that will best serve the ends of justice and is compatible with the public interest." State v.
Rhodes, 818 P.2d 1048, 1051 (Utah App. 1991). See also State v. Thurston, 781 P.2d
1296, 1300 (Utah App. 1989) ("The entire sentencing process is a search for truth and an
evaluation of alternatives"). Furthermore, Lemieux asserts that the trial court erred in
sentencing him to consecutive prison terms. Utah Code Ann. § 76-3-401(2) (reproduced
at Addendum A, below) provides that the determination of concurrent or consecutive
sentences shall take into account "the gravity and circumstances of the offenses, the
number of victims, and the history, character, and rehabilitative needs of the defendant"
(emphasis added). The language of the statute is mandatory; all factors listed must be
taken into account by the trial court in determining the sentence. Concurrent sentences
are favored over consecutive ones. State v. Galli, 967 P.2d 930, 938 (Utah 1998); State
v. Strunk, 846P.2d 1297, 1301 (Utah 1993).
Lemieux asserts that under the facts of this case, the trial court abused its
discretion in sentencing him to prison instead of an alternative such as probation, and in
4

sentencing him to consecutive prison terms. While there is no statutory obligation in this
case that the trial court weigh the mitigating and the aggravating factors in imposing
sentence, Lemieux asserts that an examination of these factors is relevant to a
consideration of the factors required by statute in the imposition of consecutive
sentences, as well as looking at the ends of justice and public interest.
In this case the factors in aggravation are: One, Lemieux has a criminal history
dating back over approximately twenty years (PSI at 6; R. 92: 3-5). Two, that there were
multiple charges/victims.
However, the PSI also listed two additional aggravating circumstances which
Lemieux argued are not accurate: One, that there was any criminal activity subsequent to
arrest, which is not correct because he had been incarcerated since his arrest on these
charges (R. 92: 5). Two, that drugs were an aggravator, which is not correct because
although he was found in possession of methamphetamine, there was no evidence that he
had acted under the influence of a controlled substance or that drugs in any way caused
his criminal behavior (R. 92: 5). Moreover, the PSI was wrong in regards to at least two
prior felonies, which would reduce Lemieux's point total on the sentencing matrix from
16 down to 14, which places him on level IV instead of row V (R. 92: 4; PSI). This is
significant because it makes probation and not imprisonment the recommendation on the
matrix (PSI).
In addition, there are several mitigating facts in this matter. One, that Lemieux
had not committed crimes from approximately 2000-2006 (R. 92: 5). Two, that these
were not violent offenses that caused or threatened serious harm (R. 92: 5). Three, that
5

the offenses arise from a single criminal episode (R. 92: 6). Four, that lengthy
imprisonment would severely compromise his ability to make restitution (R. 92: 6).
Lemieux asserts that based on the presence of these mitigating intangibles, as well
as the reduction in his point total on the sentencing matrix, the trial court abused its
discretion in sentencing him to prison rather than an alternative such as probation, and
also in sentencing him to consecutive prison terms.

CONCLUSION AND PRECISE RELIEF SOUGHT
Consentino asks that this Court vacate his sentence and remand to the trial court
for a new sentencing.
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 11th day of August, 2008.

MargarenP. Lindsay
Counsel for Appellant

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
I hereby certify that I delivered two true and correct copies of the foregoing Brief
of Appellant to the Appeals Division, Utah Attorney General, 160 East 300 South, Sixth
Floor, P.O. Box 140854, Salt Lake City, UT 84114, this 11th day of August, 2008.

ADDENDA

7

IN THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

STATE OF UTAH r

/

Plaintiff,

)

VS

CASE NO. 071501382

GEORGE BRIAN LEMIEUX
Defendant.

)
)

BEFORE THE HONORABLE JAMES L. SHUMATE
FIFTH DISTRICT COURT
220 NORTH 200 EAST
ST. GEORGE, UTAH 84770

REPORTER'S TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
SENTENCE, JUDGMENT AND COMMITMENT

DECEMBER 19, 2007

TRANSCRIBED BY: Russel D. Morgan

ORIGINAL

FILED
UTAH APPELLATE COURTS

MAR 1 7 2008

APPEARANCES
FOR THE PLAINTIFF:
JESSICA SHULSEN
WASHINGTON COUNTY ATTORNEY'S
OFFICE
178 NORTH 200 SOUTH
ST. GEORGE, UTAH 84770
FOR THE DEFENDANT:
ARIC M. CRAMER
90 E. 100 SOUTH, #201
ST. GEORGE, UTAH 84770

December 19, 2007.

St. George, Utah.
PROCEEDINGS

THE COURT:
4

I'll hear you in mitigation, counsel.

MR. CRAMER: Thank you, Your Honor.

I would like to

5

refer the court to the PSI.

6

corrections, additions and comments that we would like to

7

make on that.

8

problem areas, third sentence, "The defendant was scheduled

9

for sentencing but absconded to Utah."

10
11

I think there is some minor

On page 2, under evaluative assessment and

That's to Arizona.

It wasn't to Utah.
The next sentence.

It says, "In two separate cases

12

he was sentenced to serve time in an Arizona prison."

13

just one instance.

14

normally do with the other convictions where they spell them

15

out as is usually in a case.

16

THE COURT:

That's

And we don't have a record here as we

Counsel, there was -- I may have given

17

you my copy of Mr. Lemieux's report.

18

One had the actual rap sheet attached to it and one did not.

19

MR. CRAMER: Okay.

20

THE COURT:

And I got two copies.

I didn't get the one that --

And, as I recall, Mr. Lemieux was

21

sentenced to prison in Arizona on one occasion.

22

about the first offense that he ever got.

And that was

23

That's my correct memory, isn't it, Mr. Lemieux?

24

THE DEFENDANT: The way I remember it.

25

MR. CRAMER;

Okay.

So, the court's aware of that.

Then on to page 6, Your Honor.

Again, the probation and

parole history, Mr. Lemieux indicates here about halfway down
he was convicted of two Class 3 felonies.
should be one Class 3.

He indicates that

And two Class 4 felonies, he

indicates that should be one Class 4.

But the court's, I

guess, already looked at that.
As well on the next paragraph down, the last sentence
indicated that he did not have any new charges and only did the
minimum to remain in compliance.
compliance.

m

And his point is there --

THE COURT:

Compliance is compliance.

MR. CRAMER: He complied.
stuff.

Well, he remained

They asked him to do

He did what they asked him to do.

On the next page,

page 7, 3rd paragraph down, he continued to reside in Arizona
until 2005.

That should be 2006.

On page 8, the dates are a little bit off.
penitentiary was in 1989.

The state

He reported that the arrest, the

arrest was April of' 89, not October of '96.

He indicates

that he did not say the residence were big time drug dealers.
During the raid, several shots were fired.
injured.

Well, there was 32 shots.

And he was

And he was hit 16 times.

So, it's more than a few.
Subsequently, he was charged m
federal court.

state court, not

With those corrections, we would like to turn

now to the aggravating and mitigating circumstances, Your

4

Honor.

We take exception with number one, established

issuance -- instances of repetitive criminal conduct.

1
I

J

believe that from October 2000 to 2006 he had no problems.
Number seven.

Multiple charges or victims.

stipula"te to the victims.

We would

But there were multiple charges

because he was charged with multiple crimes.

So, I don't

think that that should be counted as an additional
aggravator.
Again, number nine.

"Subsequent offender continued

crimina 1 activity subsequent to the arrest."
arrested.

And he was put in jail.

were no other charges.
And number 13.

Well, he was

So, after that, there

j

So, I would object to that.
Drugs involved as an aggravator.

I

1

think h s was originally charged, part of this was a drug
charge.

j

So, I don't think that additional elements r which is

what I understand the other to be.

Elements of criminal

1

activit y outside of what he was charged with aren't met for
that.
Under mitigating circumstances, the conduct neither
created nor threatened serious harm.
that's a little ambiguous.

Again, I thin k that

My take on that is physical harm.

Admittedly, financial harm did happen.

But my inte rpretation

of that is that that should be a mitigator if there is not
physica 1 harm involved.

So, we would ask the court to consider

that to be a mitigator.

5

Number six.
by incarceration.

Restitution would be severely compromised
We understand incarceration is going to be

required because he also has charges that he has yet to be
sentenced on in Nevada.

So, there will be incarceration.

But

I think the sooner he can get out the sooner he's going to be
able to repay his victims in this case.
He does have, under number 10, extended period of
arrest free street time.
November 2006.

Again, October 2000 through

And, of course, we agree that these are all

from one criminal episode.
We would ask that the court run these cases
concurrent with whatever Nevada sentence he gets.

And, Your

Honor, my understanding of his conversation with the
interview, when the interviewer came to speak with him, is
that their recommendation would be for bench probation so
that he could be given credit for the time served and sent to
Nevada to finish up what he has to do there.

Clearly, once

that got back and got staffed, the recommendation changed.
And that happens sometimes between the interview and the
final report.

Staffing and other considerations come in.

And that upsets people.
to them that's why.

But, that's -- and I have to explain

It's not up to just one person.

A lot

of people look at it.
But, we would ask the court, if the court's not
inclined to put him on bench probation and let him go back to

fi

Nevada, we would ask that he serve time here, jail time,
however much the court feels is appropriate, then release him
back to Nevada.

And, at the very least, that it run

concurrent with whatever he does in Nevada.

I think the

J

sooner that he can get through the system and on to the other
side, the sooner he can get back to work and repay these

1

debts.
THE COURT:

Thank you, counsel.

Mr. Lemieux, is there anything you would like to tell
10

me, sir?

J
THE DEFENDANT: Oh, I do take full responsibility for

11
12

my actions on this.

And I know I've done wrong to the

13

victim.

14

Construction.

15

have taken from them.

I wish I could recall the name.

S. Parker

J

And I believe I owe them everything that I
And I want to give that back.

I had trouble in the past.

16

J

1980 to 1996.

It's been actually many

17

years ago.

And after being released from

18

custody from the federal prison in 2000, I never even had any

13

police contact until I came to Mesquite, Nevada.

20

problem there was, I wasn't able to get a job.

21

for a lot of jobs.

22

criminal history, I lost the jobs before I even got started.

23

I couldn't get residence because I had to pass background

24

checks.

25 1

I should have never left Phoenix.

And my
I got hired

But as soon as they found out about my

I was in a bad place at a bad time in my life.

And

I was able to, you know,

1

succeed with everything I was doing there.

Urn, I just did

2

what I felt I needed to do at the time to survive.

3

know it was wrong.

4

But my back was against the wall.

And I

I knew it was wrong when I was doing it.
Ifm sorry for it.

And I

5 1 do want to repay it.
THE COURT:

6
7

Miss Shulsen, do you

concur with the recommendations?
MS. SHULSEN:

8
9

Thank you, sir.

I do, Your Honor.

And I just want to

address a few of the defense counsel's suggestion changes.

10

would just ask that the court submit it on the record as

11

written in the presentence report.

12

documentation to dispute that.

13

I

I don't have any further

And I want to address counsel's issues that his

14

criminal conduct caused neither -- neither caused nor

15

threatened serious harm.

16

opportunity to read the harm that he has caused S. Parker

I hope Your Honor has had an

17 J Construction and the damage and financial issues which they
18

created.

And I believe that the letter clearly describes all

19

the issues and heartache and harm that Mr. Lemieux's actions

20 1 did cause.

And I believe that a representative from S. Parker

21

Construction is here.

22I

statement.

23
24
25 1

THE COURT:

I'm not sure if she would like to make a

Ma'am, would you like to make a

statement?
LADY:

I said it all m

a letter.

Do you want me to

read that?
THE COURT:

No.

That's fine.

Your letter was well

written.
Counsel, what total restitution are you asking?
MS. SHULSEN:

Your Honor, I don't have a total

amount.
THE COURT:

I have an adding machine.

MS. SHULSEN:
562.80.

There were multiple victims.

347.02, Checker Auto.

535.37, Checker Auto.

K-Mart,

57.42 to Bloomington Market.

And again, Checker Auto, 376.75.

And

again to Wal-Mart, $595.46.
MR. CRAMER:

Your Honor, I show in the PSI, the copy

I have, that the total amount of restitution is $2,474.82.
THE COURT:
MR. CRAMER:
amount.

I have it to the penny, counsel.
Okay.

So, we would stipulate to that

And Mr. Lemieux has asked me to withdraw that

argument on, that I made on that issue that counsel
reflected.

So, we'll withdraw that argument.

THE COURT:
MS.
sorry.

SHULSEN:

Thank you, counsel.
Your Honor, I just have counsel -- I'm

I have S. Parker Construction disagreeing with that

restitution amount.
THE COURT:
on that.

Well, S. Parker has not been listed here

And I would like to know what S. Parker has been

out.

Q

Ma'am, do you have a figure that the company has
suffered?
LADY:

I estimated it about 5,000.

And that was just

the ones that we had the actual checks on in the name of
Robert McClennan [phonetic].

That doesn't count the ATM

withdrawals and all the other stuff.
could put a number on.

That was just what we

And I actually have the copy of the

check here if you would like a copy.
THE

COURT:

Would that include these checks that I

just added up, ma 1 am?
LADY:
THE

COURT:

LADY:
THE

Some of them were (inaudible).
Some of them were there?

Um-hmm.

COURT:

I suspect a $5,000 figure

So that it is

not doubled up, so that the company gets its loss back as

J

well as these listed checks that we just came up with would
be the just way to handle it.
MR. CRAMER: Your Honor, he indicates whatever he's
put them out he'll pay back.

So, we are not going to dispute

the amounts that are proffered today.
THE

COURT:

It think $5,000 is approp riate, counsel,

I

with sub-liability to those other merchants i f they lost

j

anything.
MS.

1

SHULSEN:

And I think that is an issue.

I think

some of the checks various agencies took and some of them S.

10

1

Parker suffered.
THE COURT:

2

Okay.

Well, Mr. Lemieux, there is very

3

little that a responsible jurist can do in the face of this

4

kind of conduct.

5

substance, the sentence of the court is you serve zero to

6

five years in the Utah State Prison.

7

third degree felony, is zero to five years in the Utah State

8

Prison.

9

On count one, possession of controlled

Count two, theft, a

That's concurrent with count one, not consecutive.
Count three, four, and five, all forgery, zero to

10

five years at the Utah State Prison.

11

consecutive to count two.

12

receiving, zero to five years in the Utah State Prison.

13

that's concurrent with the others.

14

four zero to five years sentences one on top of the other

15

consecutive.

16
17
18

And those are

And count three, theft by
But

So, basically, you have

For zero to five, it's totally up to the board of
pardons how long you stay, sir.
Now, it is the court's order you be given credit for

19

time served.

I don't believe in dead time.

And that as soon

20 I

as possible you be released to state of Nevada either compact

21

supervised there under the corrections compact, because you

22

could do your time in Nevada or Utah, whichever the two

23

states work out.

24

quickly as possible for resolution of those matters.

25

takes care of 071501410, the fugitive case.

But you should be taken to Nevada as
That

MR. CRAMER: Your Honor, did the court rule on

1

2 I whether it would be consecutive or concurrent with Nevada
time?
THE COURT:
on that.

Counsel, I'm not going to make a ruling

I'll leave that up to a Nevada judge.

If the

6 I Nevada judge wants to make it concurrent, that's fine.

If he

7 I or she wants to make it consecutive, that's fine too
MR. CRAMER: Okay.

Your Honor, I believe on his

9 I extradition case that ends in 1410, he hasn't yet signed the
10

waiver of extradition.
THE COURT:

11
12

Do you want to sign that now, Mr

Lemieux?

13

MR. CRAMER: We would like to sign those now,

14

THE COURT:

Okay.

We'll take that signature right

15

now, Mr. Lemieux, so the authorities can get you moved as

16

quickly as possible.

17 1 conformed.
18

All right.

The extradition waivers are

And copies are entered,

Mr. Lemieux, you have 30 days to perfect an appeal

19

from any error of the court in this or any prior proceeding

20

by filing a written notice of appeal with the clerk of the

21 I court.
22
23
24
25

Thank you, counsel
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AGE: 47

OFFENSE
1 Count(s) POSS/USE CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, THIRD
DEGREE FELONY
1 Count(s) THEFT, THIRD DEGREE FELONY
3 Count(s) FORGERY, THIRD DEGREE FELONY
1 Count(s) THEFT BY RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY,
THIRD DEGREE FELONY

PLEA
GUILTY

CONVICTION
DATE
10/24/07

GUILTY
GUILTY
GUILTY

10/24/07
10/24/07
10/24/07

:OMMENDATION: The staff of Adult Probation and Parole respectfully recommends the defendant be
:nced to serve three (3) terms of zero to five (0-5) years in the Utah State Prison and be fined $5,000 for
(3) counts of Forgery, a Third Degree Felony; serve one (1) term of zero to five (0-5) years in the Utah
Prison and be fined $5,000 for one (1) count of Theft, a Third Degree Felony; serve one (1) term of zero to
'0-5) years in the Utah State Prison and be fined $5,000 for one (1) count of Theft by Receiving Stolen
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•roperty, a Third Degree Felo iy; serve one (1) term of zero to five (0-5) years in the Utah State Prison and be
ined $5,000 for one (1) count of Unlawful Possession of a Controlled Substance, a Tl ird Degree Felony . It is
Lirther recommended that the sentence be imposed and the defendant be committed forth with to prison. It is
arther recommended he pay rt stitution in the amount of $2,474.82.

IVALUATIVE ASSESSMENT AND PROBLEM AREAS: Appearing before the court for sentencing is
ieorge Brian Lemieux. During the current offense, the defendant forged several comterfeit checks using the
ank account number belonging to S. Parker Construction to purchase merchandise at various businesses in St.
ieorge. Although the total amount of checks forged was over $7,000, not all the checks were accepted and
rocessed. Currently, the total amount of restitution owed is $2,474.82. At the time of his arrest he was also
)und in possession of a computer, which was stolen during a burglary from an Ivory Homes model home,
/hen the police approached him, Mr. Lemieux identified himself with Arizona driver's license, as Robert
lcaloon. After being arrested for the counterfeit checks and stolen property he was transported to the jail. He
^as also in possession of a small quantity of methamphetamine.
Ir. Lemieux was arrested for the current case after an officer learned the defendant had an outstanding warrant
sued by Nevada authorities for his arrest. He has a case pending in Nevada and has entered a plea of guilty in
le charge. The defendant was scheduled for sentencing but absconded to Utah. The defendant has several past
lony convictions in Arizona. In two separate cases he was sentenced to serve time in an Arizona prison. He
lbsequently was committed to federal prison after being arrested six months after his release from Arizona's
istody. He was released from federal custody in 2001, and supervised on probation for three years.
[r. Lemieux has a limited hislory of employment, and during the past two years he has had no income and no
able living accommodations. It appears he has used crime as a means to support himself and provide for his
>eds.
n the Level of Service Inventory, an internal assessment tool used by this agency to determine the level of
rpervision and the risk to re-offend, the defendant scored in the high-risk with the following areas identified
his highest area of need and risk:
usure/Recreation: The defendant has not been involved in any pro-social activities. He said he has no friends
irrently in this area. The majority of his friends are located in Phoenix, Arizona, bbt he has been away from
ere for the past two years.
zcommodations: Mr. Lemieux has not established a stable living residence for the past eighteen months. He
tempted to set up residency in Mesquite, Nevada but could not obtain employment. He attributed this to his
lony record. He often stayed with friends, family and other acquaintances.
re defendant scored in the area of prison/intermediate sanctions on the Criminal History Matrix. Attached
this report is a copy of the matrix details. He was also assessed for the DORA project but did not meet the
iteria since he is not a Utah resident. He may also be extradited to Nevada to face pending charges.
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. PLEA AGREEMENT: The defendant was originally charged with ten counts of Forgery all Third-Degree
Monies; one count of Possession or L se of a Controlled Substance, a Third-Degree Felony; o:ie count of Theft,
Third-Degree Felony; and one counl of Theft by Receiving Stolen Property, a Third-Degree Felony. Tlirough
ea negotiations he was allowed to enter a plea of guilty to Possession or Use of a Controlled Substance, Theft,
left by Receiving Stolen Property, and three counts of Forgery, all Third-Degree Felonies. The state agreed to
smiss seven counts of Forgery, all Third Degree Felonies. The defendant also agreed to pay restitution in an
lount yet to be determined and th»; state indicated they would remain silent on issues uf consecutive or
ncurrent time with Nevada cases.

FACTUAL SUMMARY OF OFFENSE: St. George City Police Department, case number 0703916,
Dvided the following information:
1 August 15. 2007, at approximately noon, Detective Triplett was at a local Auto Zone sto^e when he saw a
spect he recognized as George Lemieux. Detective Triplett was informed previously in the week Mr.
mieux was wanted by the Mesquite Police Department on an outstanding arrest warrant. Wnen the defendant
ited the store Detective Triplett approached him and identified himself as an officer with the St. George
lice Department. The defendant denied he was George Lemieux and identified himself as Robert Mcaloon
i provided an Arizona driver's license. The officer recognized the license as false idendfication. While
ide AutoZone the officer observed the defendant utter a check to AutoZone, which was denied. The check
it was uttered and denied was in the defendant's front shirt pocket. The check was written on an account in
name of Robert Caldon.
len the detective approached Mr. Lemieux, he had unlocked the trunk of a vehicle. When asked, the
endant denied ownership of the vehicle, but claimed some of the property and contents within it. Inside the
licle were a laptop computer and several plastic bags from Checker Auto and Rite Aid. It was later
covered the laptop was stolen from Ivory Homes during a burglary. Inside the computer bag, the officer
nd several other counterfeit checks, papers stock, etc. Mr. Lemieux used the computer to create counterfeit
:cks.
i defendant was transported to St. George police station for further questioning. When they arrived,
ective Triplett found several items on the floorboard of his vehicle that were previously inside the
endants left front pocket at the time of his arrest. Along with several $20 bills was a small plastic bag
taining a crystal like substance. The substance later tested positive for methamphetamine and weighed 500
at the State Crime Laboratory.
ough further investigation it was found that the defendant had passed checks at several local businesses.
first check was passed at Kmart on August 2, 2007 in the amount of $562.80. The check was printed with
name of Robert J. Mcaloon. On August 10, a check was issued on the same account to Checker Auto in the
>unt of $347.02. Also written on this check was the fake identification Arizona driver's license number used
Vtr. Lemieux. On Augustl2, 2007 he wrote a check to Bloomington Market in the amount of $57.42 and to
'cker Auto in the amount of $535.37. The following day he returned to Checker Auto and used a check from
same account in the amount of $376.75 to purchase additional merchandise. A final check used by the
:ndant was at Wal-Mart in the amount of $595.46.
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was discovered also that two checks were refused. The first was issued to Home Depot i i the amount of
4335.98 and the second to AutoZone ir the amount of $216.20.
M of these checks were created and counterfeit but used a legitimate bank account number belonging to the
:count of S. Parker Construction, Inc. The owner of the company filed several affidavits of 'brgery with his
ank for numerous fraudulent checks, i lcluding those listed above as well as other checks issted in Mesquite,
levada.

;. DEFENDANT'S STATEMENT: The following is taken verbatim from a handwritten sta.ement provided
y the defendant:
I took ADVANTAG of a situAtion AND AltErEd and REproDUCED chEcks. THERE ARE A lot of ExcusEs
could usE But it Boils Down to I nEEcEd monEY. 1 wantEd to get Back to Phx AND GEt a liSE Back. I wish
could just BlamE it on Drugs.
camE to this part of the country (MesquitE, NV) 18 months ago. I could not gEt a job, AftEr bEing turnED
)own 9 timEs (BartEndEr 19th hole) bus drivEr factory Etc. After months of searching I finally got hERD E5y
lie BLM only to BE REPLACED By A machine Before I EVEN started. Ive had to live in hotels Because I
ould not cIEar BACKGROUNd check I haD fooD stamps from BeavER DAM. StAyEd w/BrothER until I
elt AS if I was imposing. What I DiD was wrong. And I AM sorry for it. Sorry for THE mcoNNeniences
^ND losses to victims. I do feel strongly About paying Back monies I'VE taken.
JnfortunAtEly (for this case) when I Do something I give 110%. AppliED lefally it has helped
Achieve Goalss in my life.
'VE BeEEN DisABLED since 1989 AND wAs RECEIVING SSD Benefits until 2003 whEn Ssoial Security
)ECIDED I WAS no longer DISAB1ED.
DO not want to fo to prison But will accept it for my Actions. I aM facing chargES in LAS VEGAS for which
DiD not show up for sentencing. IT would BE nioce if all SENTENCES RAN CONCURRENT BUT I DO
lot Expect this leniency,
VhAt EVER the outcome I will humply accept my punishment. I think the important thing would BE to make
lEStitution AND that will not BE possible from prison. Also my health AnD AGE will not keep mE in the
'WORK Pool" for much longER."
11 /27/2007

/s/ George LeMieux

D. INVESTIGATOR'S COMMENTS: For the past two years, Mr. Lemieux has not established employment
nor become self-sufficient. He was arrested several times in Nevada, before moving his crime spree to Utah.
He has already been incarcerated in Arizona for two felony cases and within six months of being released from
custody, he was arrested and sentenced to serve 57 months in a federal penitentiary. This obviously has not
impacted or changed his criminal behavior.
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PENDING CASES: Mr. Lemieux was scheduled to appear in Las Vegas District Court on July 26, 2007
sentencing for the offense of Import or Sale of a Controlled Substance, a Felony. He reported he war
ected to participate in a presentence investigation interview but did not comply. There are no further detail;
;arding this case.
is also scheduled to appear before Your Honor on December 12, 2007, for a Fugitive Review as it pertains to
outstanding warrant issued by Nevada for the pending offense.

GANG AFFILIATIONS: The defendant denied any type of association or affiliation with any local stree,:
lgs. There is no documentation to reflect otherwise.

PROBATION / PAROLE HISTORY (Juvenile and Adult): Mr. Lemieux was arrested in Maricopa
unty Arizona in March 1988, for drug charges. While that case was pending, he was again arrested in April
39, for two new aggravated assault cases. He was a:so charged with a repetitive offender enhancement. He
s convicted of two class 3 felonies and two class 4 felonies and committed to the Arizona State Prison. He
s released from custody in April 1996, when his sentence expired.
October 1996, he was arrested and charged for being in possession of a firearm and explosives as a felon. He
s prosecuted in federal court and sentenced to prison He was released from federal prison after serving fifty
en (57) months. He was on supervised federal probation for three years beginning on February 2, 2001, and
ling on February 1, 2004. The Federal Probation Office in Phoenix, Arizona verified the dates and informed
t the defendant did not have any new charges and on!y did the minimum to remain in compliance.

CTIM IMPACT STATEMENT AND RESTITUTION: Restitution is owed in the amount of $2,474.82.
Parker Construction, Inc. was contacted by telephone. Mr. Barry was not available for comment. His
retary stated she would provide a written statement on behalf of the company, which would include the
ancial impact and loss incurred. At the time this report was prepared the statement was not available,
ring a follow-up conversation it was agreed they would fax the statement at their earliest opportunity. It wil»
n be forwarded to the court.

FENDANT'S LIFE HISTORY AND CURRENT LIVING SITUATION: George Brian Lemieux wai.
n to Rene and Catherine Lemieux and is the youngest of four children born to this union. He was raised in a
/er to middle class, socioeconomic environment. His father worked in the real estate business, and his
ther remained in the home caring for the children. Mr. Lemieux was raised in a strong religious environment
h a "Catholic upbringing." He described his family as extremely normal and indicated that he did not
>erience any dramatic issues or difficulties during his childhood.
1979, and he joined the United States Air Force and was trained to be a jet engine mechanic. He was
ioned in Texas, and later transferred to Nellis Air Force Base in Nevada. He received an honorable
:harge in October 1984.
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e met Verlin Welling and they married in a ceremony that too c place in Las Vegas, Nevada in 1978. Three
iildren, now adults, were born to that union. The marriage ended in 1986, and the children remained in the
rstody cf his ex-wife. He stated he and his wife gradually drifted apart and the relationship ended when he
jived home, and the house was empty.
[r. Lemieux stated he has contact with his children on occasion by telephone. The last time he reportedly saw
ly one cf them was approximately six months ago.
nice being released from the Air Force, Mr. Lemieux relocated to Phoenix, Arizona. He was convicted of
lony charges in Arizona and incarcerated in the state penitentiary. During that incident for which the
rfendanr was arrested the police allegedly shot him several times. As a result of the injuries, he reported
sing hit. right lower leg and now has a prostheses. In the late 1990's, he was again arrested for new felony
larges but this time on a federal level. He was convicted and again incarcerated for a total of 57 months
:fore being released on federal supervision. He continued to reside in Arizona until 2005. For the past two
:ars he has attempted to relocate to Mesquite, Nevada, where his mother and a sibling were residing. His
other has since passed away, and the defendant has been staying with friends, family members and
.quaintances. He describes his current living situation as homeless. He attributed his lack of accommodations
his inability to establish employment due to his felony record.

PUCATION, EMPLOYMENT AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION: The defendant attended Arcadia
igh School and Paradise Valley High School all located in Phoenix, Arizona. He reportedly left high school
ter completing the 10lh grade. He completed his GED while in federal custody, and in 2004 attended the
tradise Valley Community College where he studied computer graphic design and programming.
nee being released from federal custody in February of 2001, Mr. Lemieux has worked as a cab/limousine
iver, a customer service trainer, and he created tattoos while working in his home. He claimed that for a twoar period he worked for American Chauffeured Transportation between 2002 and 2004. He has not, during
z past two years, established and maintained any stable and verifiable employment.
i reported having no current income, but during the past twelve months has received social security assistance
the form of food stamps. He also receives medical coverage through the Veterans Administration Hospital
d indicated he has no outstanding debts or credit cards. In 1989, he was diagnosed as having a disability as a
suit of the loss of his lower right leg and received Social Security disability benefits until 2003. He stated the
>cial Security Administration decided he no longer had a disability and was capable of establishing
lployment.

JBSTANCE ABUSE HISTORY: The defendant stated he first consumed alcoholic beverages as a teenager.
i reported he has never really been a "big fan of alcohol." His most extensive period of alcohol consumption
is while he was enlisted in the military.
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the age of sixteen he was introduced to marijuana, and used it on occasion until his enlistment into the
litary. At the age of twenty-five he was introduced to heroin, cocaine, and methamphetamine. For the next
/eral years, he admittedly used a lot of cocaine by snorting and intravenously injecting it into his body,
ring this time he aho used heroin one time, and methamphetamine for about one year. His drug use ceased
en he was arrested and incarcerated in Arizona State Penitentiary in 1988. He reported that his arrest in
tober of 1996 involved a police raid while they were attempting to execute a search warrant at the resonance
was visiting. He admitted the occupants of the residents were "big-time drug dealers." During the raid,
'era! shots were fired and the defendant was injured. He was subsequently charged in federal court for his
olvement in the crimes.
tee been released from federal custody, Mr. Lemieux admitted he used methamphetamine "a couple years ago
Phoenix." He denied the drugs in his possession at the time of his arrest on the current case were for his
sonal use. He explained the merchandise he obtained by using forged checks was then traded for drugs. He
urn sold the drugs for money to support him.
currently has charges pending in Nevada for the sale of methamphetamine. He claimed he does not need
>stance abuse counseling. He reportedly participated in treatment after being released from prison in 2001,
lough he said he did not need it.

HJLATERAL CONTACTS: Mr. Lemieux provided no contact information for friends or family members.

;pectfully Submitted^
I
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Approved,

/
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\NE MALMBORG, INVESTIGATOR

TOM MtKEEj SUPERVISOR
/
/

achments:
minal History Matrix

][FORM 1
CRIMINAL HISTORY ASSESSMENT
These are guick lines only. They do not ci eate any right or expectation on behalf of the offender.
PRIOR FELONY CONVICTIONS
(Separate Criminal Convictions)

PRIOR MISDEMEANOR CONVIC ONS
(Separate Criminal Convictions)
(Includes DUI & Reckless Exclude Other Traffic)

0
1

VIOLENCE HISTORY
(Prior Juvenile or Adult Conviction for an
Offense Which Includes Use of a
Weapon Physical Force Threat of
Force or Sexual Abuse)

None
One
Two to Four
Five to Seven
More than Seven

PRIOR JUVENILE ADJUDICATION 3
(Adjudications for Offenses that wc d have been
Felonies if Committed by an Adult)
(Three Misdemeanor Adjudications qual One
Felony Adjudication)

SUPERVISION RISK

None
One
Two
Three
More than Three

None
One
Two to Four
More than Four
Secure Placement

0

None

1
2
3
4

Misdemeanor
3,a Degree Felony
2 nd Degree Felony
1s* Degree Felony

WEAPONS USE IN CURRENT
OFFENSE
(Only When Current Conviction Does Not
Reflect Weapon Use or When Statutory
Enhancement is Not Involved )

1
2
3
4
6

Constructive Possession
Actual Possession
Displayed or Brandished
Actual Use
Injury Caused

SUPERVISION HISTORY
(Adult or Juvenile)

0
1
2
3
4

No Prior Supervision
Prior Supervision
Prior Residential Placement
Prior Revocation
Act Occurred While Under Current
Supervision or Pre-Tnal Release

No t >capes or Absconding
Failu e to Report (Active Offense) or Outstanding
Warrmt
Absconded from Supervision
Absr onded from Residential Program
Escaped from Confinement

2
3
4

TOTAL PLACEMENT SCORE

CRIMINAL HISTORY ROW

8-11
4-7
0-3

16

PLE0BE CIRC LETHE CO RRBDTCXTHX) RY

CRIME CATEGORY
E

F

G

CRIMII^AL HISTORY

V
IVI

mi
1^
t

nt

iI
Probation

CONSECUTIVE ENHANCEMENTS 40% of the shorter sentence is to be added to the full length of the longer sentence
CONCURRENT ENHANCEMENTS 10% of the shorter sentence is to be added to the full length of the Ion j e r sentence
Matrix time frames refer to impnsonment only Refer to the categorization of offenses
Capital offenses are not considered within the context of the sentencing guidelines

ACTIVE CONVICTIONS

CRIME CATEGORY

MOST SERIOUS

3 Counts Forgery

all 3rd DEGREE FELONIES

NEXT MOST SERIOUS

Theft

3rd DEGREE FELONY

OTHER

Receiving Stolen Property

3* DEGREE FELONY

OTHER

Possession of a Controlled Substance

3* DEGREE FELONY

OFrENDER NAME

LEMIEUX, George Brian

. DATE SCORED 11/30/2007 SCORER'S NAME D Malmborg

Form 4
AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES
(Use Form 3 a so for Mandatory Imprisonment Sex Offender Sentence ,)
Circle the numbers of circums ances that may justify departure from the guidelines

Reference the page - umber of the

presentt ic'e investigation where the judge can find supportive information
This list of agg> avating and mitigating factors is non-exhaustive and illustrative only.
Aggravating Circumstances
Only use iggravating circumstances if they are not an element of the offense
PS1 Page n
X

1 Established mstan.es of repetitive criminal conduct
2

Multiple documen'ed incidents of violence not resulting in conviction (Requires court approved stipu'ntion)

3 Offender presents i serious threat of violent behavior
4

Victim was particularly vulnerable

5 Injury to person 01 property loss was unusually extensive
6 Offense was characterized by extreme crue!t> or depravity
X

7 There were multiple charges or victims

X

9 Offender continue i criminal activity subsequent to arrest

8 Offender's attitud' is not conducive to supervision in a less restrictive setting
10 Sex Offenses Corection's formal assessment procedures classify as a high-risk offender
11 Offender was in position of authority over victim(s)
12 Financial crime or theft crime involved numerous victims, an exploitation of a position of trust a subsf-vitial amount of
money or receipt of money from sources including but not limited to, equity in a person's home or a person's retirement fund
X

13 Other (specify)

Drugs Involved

__

Mitigating Circumstances
PS 1 Page#
1 Offender's criminal conduct neither caused nor threatened serious harm
2 Offender acted under strong provocation
3

There were substantial grounds to excuse or justify criminal behavior, though failing to establish a defense

4

Offender is young

5 Offender assisted law enforcement in the resolution of other crimes
6

Restitution wou J be severely compromised by incarceration

7 Offender s attitLde suggests amenability to supervision
8

Offender has e\< eptionally good employment and/or family relationships

9

Imprisonment would entail excessive hardship on offender or dependents

10 Offender has extended period of arrest-free street time
11 Offender was lers active participant in the crime
12 All offenses were from a single criminal episode
13 Offense(s) was l possession only" drug offense (see l possession only" offenses, Addendum B)
14 Offender has completed or has nearly completed payment of restitution
15 Other (specify)
PLEASE COMPLETE THIS SECTION

DAYS OF JAIL CREDIT

89 Days

GUIDELINE RECOMMENDATION

Prison/Intermediate Sanctions

AP&P RECOMMENDATIONS

Prison

REASON FOR DEPARTURE

OFFENDER NAME

LEMIEUX. George Brian

DATE SCORED

11/30/2007

SCORER'S NAME D Malmborg

